

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

CARMEN'S CORNER STORE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01736-GLR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION2
 A. Defendants Have Unlawfully Denied PPP Loans to the Plaintiffs’ Businesses2
 B. The Defendants Are Unlawfully Denying PPP Loans to Businesses with Owners Who
 Have a Criminal History5
 C. Defendants Have Unlawfully Deemed the Plaintiffs Ineligible for PPP Loans11
 D. Plaintiffs Have Experienced and, Without Immediate Injunctive Relief, Will Continue to
 Experience, Concrete and Particularized Harm as a Direct Result of the SBA’s Amended
 Criminal History Rule.....11
ARGUMENT13
I. CARMEN’S CORNER STORE IS SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS14
 A. SBA Lacks the Authority to Limit the Type of Businesses that Are Eligible for a PPP
 Loan14
 B. SBA’s Amended Criminal History Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....20
 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that Defendants Unlawfully Withheld
 Agency Action26
 D. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that the Individual Defendants Failed to
 Carry out a Ministerial Duty27
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM UNLESS THE COURT IMMEDIATELY ENJOINS
SBA’S AMENDED CRIMINAL HISTORY RULE AND ENSURES PLAINTIFFS’ ACCESS TO PPP LOANS28
III. THE BALANCE OF THE HARDSHIPS SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION29
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS ENJOINING THE DEFENDANTS FROM DEPRIVING
PLAINTIFFS OF THE PPP RELIEF CONGRESS INTENDED FOR THEM TO RECEIVE.....30
V. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED31
CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N. Carolina v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 917 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1990).....19

Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. Small Bus. Admin., No. 20-C-0601, 2020 WL 2088637 (W.D. Wis. May 1, 2020)..... 18, 28, 30

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. N.L.R.B., 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15, 16, 20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 14, 18

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC, 596 U.S. 290 (2013)11

City of Columbus v. Trump, — F. Supp. 3d at —, No. CV-18-2364-DKC, 2020 WL 1820074 (D. Md. Apr. 10, 2020)27

Diocese of Rochester v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin., — F. Supp. 3d at —, No. 6:20-CV-06243-EAW, 2020 WL 3071603 (W.D.N.Y. June 10, 2020).....18

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)12

DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin., — F. 3d at —, No. 20-1437, 2020 WL 2988528 (6th Cir. May 15, 2020)..... passim

DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin., — F. Supp. 3d at —, No. 20-CV-10899, 2020 WL 2315880 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2020)..... passim

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....13

Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, — F. Supp. 3d at —, No. CV JKB-19-106, 2020 WL 1849704 (D. Md. Apr. 13, 2020)21

Grice v. Colvin, 97 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Md. 2015) 26, 27

Hassay v. Mayor of Ocean City, 955 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2013)31

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp., 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)31

J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 409 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D. Md. 2019).....13

J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. GJH-19-1944, 2020 WL 2932922 (D. Md. June 3, 2020) ...20,
 21

J.S.G. ex rel. Hernandez v. Stirrup, No. SAG-20-1026, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73004 (D. Md. 2020)...31

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....27

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 19, 27

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)20

Maryland v. Pruitt, 320 F. Supp. 3d 722 (D. Md. 2018)19

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar, — F. Supp. 3d at —, No. CV RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL
 1873947 (D. Md. Apr. 15, 2020)20

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell, 915 F.3d 197 (4th
 Cir. 2019).....28

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. W. Pocahontas Properties Ltd. P’ship, 918 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2019)28

N.L.R.B. v. Yeshiva Univ., 444 U.S. 672 (1980) 18, 22

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004)26

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) passim

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)23

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....16

Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. E.P.A., 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....19

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 9, 20, 21

U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co., 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006)13

United States v. Mead Corp. 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....18

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)26

W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Norton, 343 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003)8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13, 14, 28, 29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 636 2, 5, 6, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706 20, 26

CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 1160136, § 1102, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... passim

Other Authorities

Press Release, Senate Committee on Small Business and Entrepreneurship, *Cardin, Portman Urge SBA Not to Penalize Small Business Owners with Previous Criminal Records During Coronavirus Pandemic* (April 30, 2020)..... 22, 23

SBA Standard Operating Procedure 50 10 5(K) – Lender and Development Company Loan Programs (Apr. 1, 2019)23

SBA’s Bumpy Guidance on Criminal History Requirements for Stimulus Loans, Collateral Consequences Resource Center (April 3, 2020).....24

Treasury Secretary Mnuchin Announced 3 Big Changes to the PPP Small Business Loan Program as \$130 Billion in Aid Sits Unused, Business Insider (June 10, 2020)24

Rules

13 C.F.R. § 120.110 passim

Affiliate Rules for Paycheck Protection Program, 85 Fed Reg. at 20,817 (Apr. 3, 2020) (to be codified at 13 C.F.R. pt. 121)..... 10, 25

Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program – Additional Revisions to First Interim Final Rule, (to be codified at 13 C.F.R. pt. 120)8, 24

Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program,

85 Fed. Reg. at 20,811 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III, § 1.....19

Books

PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? 173 (2014)19
